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Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

( a ) whether the Government has fixed material-labour ratio for expenditure as 40:60 under Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether some States have violated such norms;

(d) if so, the details thereof; and

(e) the reaction of the Government thereto?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT (SHRI PRADEEP JAIN `ADITYA`)

(a): Yes sir.

(b): The cost of material component of projects taken up under Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Act (MGNREGA), including the wages of the skilled and semi-skilled workers, shall not exceed forty per cent of the total project costs. The ratio of wage costs to material costs should be no less than the minimum norm of 60:40 stipulated in the Act.

(c) to (e): As per Section 3 (1) of the Act, it is for the concerned state Government to provide to every rural household whose adult members volunteer to do unskilled manual work not less than one hundred days of such work in a financial year in accordance with the Scheme made under the Act. As per Section 4 of the Act, every State Government shall notify a Scheme for giving effect to the provisions of Section 3 of the Act. Implementation of the Act is done by the State Governments in accordance with the Schemes formulated by them as per the provisions of the Act and expenditure on material component exceeding 40% in a project has to be borne by the State Governments.
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